

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.27/2013 Complainant : Shri Dulal Bora.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner

(Development), Jorhat

Date of hearing : 28.11.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.11.2016

The Petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is absent without any information.

The Public Authority is represented by Sir Pranob Kumar Gogoi, Sr. Planning Officer, Deputy Commissioner's office, Jorhat. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 22.11.2016 that hearing on the Second Appeal was disposed of by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam State information Commission, Guwahati in presence of the Petitioner on 27.11.2015. Therefore hearing of the same case again doesn't arise.

On perusal of order dated 27.11.2015, it is seen that the Commission ordered "the information sought by the Petitioner does not strictly fall within the definition of information under Section 2(F) of the RTI Act, 2005. Moreover, it is too broad in scope and qualitative in nature. It will also be voluminous. Such information are not normally maintained in readily accessible form in the office of the Addl. Deputy Commissioner of a district. It, therefore, appears that the First Appellate Authority passed his order dated 03.07.2013 directing the Additional Deputy Commissioner to furnish the required information to the Petitioner within 30 days without due application of mind".

In view of the aforesaid order, the Non-compliance Petition filed by the Petitioner on 12.01.2016 is without any merit and hence dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ JRT.27/2013/39-A

Dtd. 28.11.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner (Development), Jorhat,  $Pin 785\ 001$ , Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Deputy Commissioner (Development), Jorhat, Pin 785 001, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, H/no-118, Khanapara, District Kamrup (M), Pin 781 022 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**